## **BOROUGH OF MENDHAM**

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## **RESOLUTION 132-2024**

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING SERGEANT PATRICK MCNICHOL AS OFFICER IN CHARGE

**WHEREAS**, the effective retirement date for the Borough of Mendham's Chief of Police is September 1, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to appoint a member of the Borough of Mendham Police Department as the Officer in Charge in the absence of a Chief of Police.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. Sergeant Patrick McNichol is hereby appointed as the Borough's Officer in Charge effective September 1, 2024.
- 2. Sergeant McNichol will serve as Officer in Charge until a successor Officer in Charge, or a Chief of Police, is appointed by the Borough.
- 3. Sergeant McNichol will receive a monthly non-pensionable stipend effective September 1, 2024, in the amount of \$500 per month.
- 4. While appointed as Officer in Charge, Sergeant McNichol will continue to hold his existing contractual benefits of the bargaining unit and the PBA.
- 5. A take-home vehicle will be designated by the Police Department and assigned by the Borough Administrator to Sergeant McNichol during his appointment as Officer in Charge, which appointment will require him to be on-call 24/7.
- 6. This appointment of Sergeant McNichol as Officer in Charge shall be subject to modification as determined by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: August 29, 2024

**ATTEST** 

**BOROUGH OF MENDHAM** 

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor
I, Lauren McBride, Acting Clerk of the Borough State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that t resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of August 29, 2024.	he foregoing is a correct and true copy of a
Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	